year) financial instruments that can be regularly re-priced and by only using long term variable rate interest bearing debt
that has the flexibility to be paid-out prior to maturity, to fund long term capital infrastructure acquisitions.

Exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial
liabilities at balance date, is as follows :

2012 2011

Weighted
Average
Interest

Rate

Variable
Rate

Instruments
$’000

Weighted
Average
Interest

Rate

Variable
Rate

Instruments
$’000

	 Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4.38% 10,663 5.34% 15,627

	 Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities -% - 9.09% (980)

Net financial assets 10,663 14,647

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

There are no fixed rate financial assets and liabilities accounted for at fair value through the income statement.

For variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would
have increased/(decreased) equity and the surplus or deficit for the year by the amounts shown below :

Effect on Equity and Net Result

30 June 2012 30 June 2011

100bp
increase

$’000

100bp
decrease

$’000

100bp
increase

$’000

100bp
decrease

$’000

Financial assets 231 (231) 189 (189)

Financial liabilities (2) 2 (12) 12

Net sensitivity effect 229 (229) 177 (177)

ENDEAVOUR FOUNDATION  |  Annual Financial Report 2011 - 2012 35

Notes to the Financial
Statements cont
for the year ended 30 June 2012

19.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(e) 	 Net fair values
Aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities at balance date:

2012 2011

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Net fair
value
$’000

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Net fair
value
$’000

	 Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,942 10,942 15,903 15,903

Trade and other receivables 5,802 5,802 6,628 6,628

Investments 763 763 734 734

17,507 17,507 23,265 23,265

	 Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities - - 980 980

Trade and other payables 7,540 7,540 7,307 7,307

7,540 7,540 8,287 8,287

The net fair values of listed investments have been valued at the quoted market bid price at balance date, adjusted for
transaction costs expected to be incurred.

20.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

In accordance with various funding agreements, the State and Commonwealth Governments may continue to have
interests in particular land and buildings held by the Company for which they have made grants to assist in their acquisition.
The Directors understand that the Governments may have the right to a refund of their interest in the event of a sale.
Should this occur, it is the Directors’ intention to negotiate with the Governments that the Company be entitled to use these